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Abstract

While the recent recession has wreaked havoc in many parts of the world, Asia has escaped relatively
unscathed and managed to post growth rates unheard of in the Western world. This has been the case
with Thailand which also had to deal with internal turbulence. A large part of the country’s resilience
stems from its ability to produce high quality products and its productivity, which it needs, however, to
increase even more. One way to increase its productivity is for Thai people to know what skills are
required in the industry long before they decide what courses to take and lifestyle to adopt. By
clarifying the gap between students’ lifestyle and corporations’ expectancies in terms of students’
lifestyles, both students and corporations will maximize education and employees’training. As many
graduates embark on inappropriate careers and as corporations often chose inappropriate employees,
both students and corporations end wasting resources and time. Focusing on students at one large
university in Bangkok, Thailand, this study takes a close look at this gap. It first makes it clear where
the gap lies and then proposes a way to fill it.
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Introduction (Plummer, 1974). For example, ‘A’ may include

One of the factors employers take into a person’s type of employment and hobbies, ‘I’
consideration when recruiting students is their family and home and ‘O’ politics and business.
lifestyles as there may be a gap between a So, let’s say, you teach international relations at
prospective student’s lifestyle and the culture of  college, you may have more opportunities to
the organization with which the student seeks travel abroad and, as a result, have to buy airline
employment (Kudo, 2001). tickets or book hotels more frequently than

Lifestyle research started in the marketing somebody sedentary. So, chances are that travel
field (Lazer, 1963). In response to the growing agents will get to sell more airline tickets or
wide range of personal income levels in the hotel stays to people like you in that particular
United States and the resultant diversified segment. Lifestyle depends on one’s values. For

consumers’ taste, marketers focused on market instance, a teacher lectures in international
segmentation. Subsequently, lifestyle research affairs because he attaches more value to
developed into a powerful tool for analyzing international affairs than other teachers do.
different market segments. This research study focuses on the gap
The concept of lifestyle patterns and its between the lifestyle of students and employers’
relationship to marketing was introduced in ideal student image and expectations in

1963 by William Lazer, according to whom the Thailand. A survey of employers and students
mobility, leisure, social and corporate positions, was conducted to assess the extent of the gap
and consumption of an individual are all part of and its findings analyzed. Clarifying the gap
his/her lifestyle (Ibid). Lazer also argued that between students and employers will not only
lifestyle analysis is a more generalized concept help corporations prepare for the newcomers’
than consumer behavior since, as Kotler (1996) lifestyle, it will also help students prepare for
also pointed out that lifestyle describes the corporate life, knowing what is required of them
whole picture of how people relate and behave after graduation.

in society (Kotler et al., 1996).Lifestyle research After considering the methodology applied,
is now not only used in the marketing field but this article focuses on the findings of the survey
also for students’ lifestyle analysis (Ibid). and their analysis and will then conclude by

The methods of measuring lifestyle patterns stressing that the gap is not inevitable. A better
and their relationship to consumer behavior understanding of its root cause and having
have been refined over time (Kudo, 2001). One universities and employers working closer will
of the most widely used approaches of lifestyle go a long way bridging that gap.
measurement has been the AIO (Activities,

Interests, and Opinions) rating statements 1. Methodology
Although, as mentioned earlier, lifestyle can
1 Associate Professor Nihon University, Japan. be measured by using AlO rating statements, the
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guestionnaire in this study is based on VALS
(Values & Lifestyle), a concept developed by
Stanford University to analyze lifestyles. In this
research study, VALS allows the author to
identify the lifestyle of students as well as the
lifestyle expected from students by corporate
recruiters in Thailand.

Some questions were deleted from the list of
VALS guestions
(http://www.strategicbusinessinsights.com/vals/
surveynew.shtml) because they were not
appropriate for academic studies. Some
questions were added for this research (See
guestionnaire in Appendix one).

A four-point Likert scale was adopted, with

disagree; somewhat disagree; somewhat agree;
and mostly agree. The lowest answer, ‘mostly
disagree’, was given 1 point while the highest
one, ‘mostly agree’, received 4 points.

This research was conducted through mail
survey, phone survey and face-to-face
interviews. It targeted companies’ people in
charge of recruitment on the one hand and
students on the other. Data was collected from
August 30, 2010 to September 17, 2010. 200
companies and 200 students were selected for
this research.

As shown in Table 1 below, the companies
selected cover a wide variety of sectors ranging
from jewelry to construction and wedding to

the answer choices consisting of: mostly ~ name a few.
Table 1 — Company Types
type Count Col % e Court Col %

1 pewky 1 5 27 shipping 1 L2
2 TVirnde 4 20 28 book slore 3 L5
3 tradng 7 as 23 hygene 2 L0
4 beauty & 30 N law 2 L0
% garageimotork arknachne 7 3% 31 =msuranie 2 L0
6 electronst 10 S0 32 job agency 1 L1
7 grafic designimulli media 3 LS I3 research 5 LS
8 T 11 55 M food 4 20
9 retallerfagencyimerch ant/shopb outique’dep artment store a0 et 35 beverage 4 20
10 printing 4 20 ¥ educabon & a0
11 awconddon 4 <0 7 wedding 0 0.0
12 metal 1 % 3B pub and resdtaurant 2 L0
13 cloth retaiber 2 L0 ¥ gpon mall 2 L0
14 conswucion -] 10 40 chemscal and petrolumiplashicipaper 0 a0
1% advertizement 3 15 41 embaseyivies service 3 LS
16 Irairing 3 L5 42 transporiateon’ aviation 3 15
17 marufacture ndustry furndture 9 45 43 squipment 2 10
18 sale 0 0.0 4 musical school 1 5
19 real esiade 7 a5 45 archaectid ecoraton 2 L0
20 mmport and expon a 4.0 46 assel apprasal 1 L3
21 accounting 4 20 47 studio 1 L]
22 logissc 3 15 48 freelance 1 5
23 lourlouniem 1 = 49 gold shop 1 5
24 apartmentaccoommadabonhotel -1 2% S0 medicingichnicd medecalhospital = s g
25 cargobetroleum 1 5 o9 5 25
25 gas slation 3 1S

Note that number 99 refers to an evaluation which was not fully completed.

Moreover, as indicated by Table 2 below,
which breakdowns the organizations surveyed
into five sub-groups based on income and
number of employees, the companies surveyed
for this research cover a large spectrum, ranging
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from SMEs with 10 employees or less and a
yearly income below 1 million Baht
(US$30,000) to corporations with over a
thousand employees and annual revenue
exceeding 100 million Baht (US$3 million).



Table 2 — Organizations’ Characteristics

rcomea Count b4

Less than 1 Million Baht C ] 175
From 1 Million to

less than 10 Million Baht s2 260
From 10 Million to

less than 50 Million Baht &8 140
From 50 Million to

less than 100 Million Baht 15 7.5
More than 100 Million Baht 41 205
Missing = 145
Total 200 1000

As to the students selected to answer the
guestionnaire, they all attended Assumption
University  Faculty  of  Business, a
Bangkok-based university whose courses are
conducted in English, making it a recruitment
place of choice for employers seeking students
with good language skills and some sense of

The number of employee Count %
1-10 70 5.0
1-50 45 25
51-100 21 10.5
101-300 32 16.0
301-600 15 75
6011000 ] 25
More than 1000 7 as
Missing 5 25
Total 20 100.0

things international. All are bachelor’s degree
students and most of them are third- or
fourth-year students. As Table 3 below shows,
the largest group of students includes those aged
between 21 and 23, i.e., students who are soon

to graduate and be on the market for a job.

Table 3 — Students’ Data

A Cumulative
e Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
18-20 48 24.0 24.2 24.2
21-23 127 63.5 64.1 88.4
24-26 13 6.5 6.6 94.9
27-29 6 3.0 3.0 98.0
30- 4 2.0 20 100.0
Total 198 90.0 100.0
Missing 9 2 1.0
Total 200 100.0
2. Analysis employees. The largest mean physically

A total of 400 questionaires, 200 completed
by employers and 200 by students, were used
for this reasearch. The results were analysed by
measuring the gap between students and
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possible is 4 and the smallest one 1. The means
of the answers from both students and
employers are summarized in Figure 1 for
comparative purposes.



Figure 1 — Lifestyle Gap between Employers and Students
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Question Number

While some answers from students are in line
with those from employers, others show a gap
between student lifestyle and employers’ ideal
student image and expectations. For analytical
purposes, this gap has been sub-divided into
four categories. Each gap in this context
represents the average of the 200 employers
minus that of the 200 students . The four gaps
are as follows: (i) Large Gap, more than 0.7; (ii)

Relatively Large Gap, 0.4-0.7; (iii) Relatively
Small Gap, 0.1-0.4; and (iv) Small Gap,
0.01-0.1 and 0.00. Each will be analyzed
respectively.

(i) Large Gap Analysis

The Qs in the questionnaire showing a large
gap between student lifestyle and employers’
expectations are summarized in Table 4.

Table 4 — Large Gap Questions

Status N Mo 0d. Devation G
employ 200 3.95 0787
student 20 257 08| 07
emoloy 200 2 10 1081
5 twd ent 20 327 0 7 112
emoloy 20 278 0882
istudent X0 199 o4l O
employ X0 287 0%
3 00d ent 200 212 Of3l oM™
employ 200 230 0.900
st d ent 200 338 083 100
employ 200 257 0872
tudent 20 197 000 0%
9 2 ™ employ 20 302 069
5.1 strctly fobow the rule tedent 0 272 07511 0w

The items listed in Table 4 points to the
following students’ tendencies and employers’
quasi opposite perceptions with regard these
tendencies:

- Q 6: There is a relatively moderate tendency
among students to enjoy being in charge of a
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group. Yet, employers regard being a group
leader as desirable traits and favor students who
exhibit them.

- Q 9: There is a strong tendency among
students not to be interested in many things.
Employers, on the other hand, have negative



feelings toward such students claiming to be
only interested in a few things.

- Q 10: There is a weak tendency among
students to make something rather than buying
it. Employers, on the other hand, favor students
disposed to make things.

- Q 17: There is a relatively weak tendency
among students to be interested in how
mechanical things work, which runs counter to
employers’ preference for students exhibiting an
interest in learning how things work.

- Q 20: There is a very strong tendency among
students to like to stay in a foreign country for a
year or more. Employers, however, show
relatively negative feelings toward students
indicating such a preference.

- Q 32: There is a very weak tendency among
students to spend much time in hardware or
automotive stores. Again, this runs counter to
employers’ preferences as they have moderate
feelings toward students so little inclined.

- Q 39: There is a moderate tendency among
students to strictly follow rules. Employers, on
the other hand, have a strong preference for
students with such a disposition.
- Large Gap Summary

As these items make it clear, employers’ ideal

student lifestyle and the actual

lifestyles

lifestyle. First, while students tend not to be
much interested in  mechanical things,
employers value students with such strong
interests since production has become the core
activity in Thailand. Second, the very strong
students’ tendency to like to stay in foreign
countries for a year or more is at odds with the
expectations of employers who harbor relatively
negative feelings toward such students. One
way to account for it is that companies in
Thailand, whether financed by foreign or
domestic capital, usually do not send employees
abroad but rather focus on domestic production.

Another large gap pertains to the tendency
among students to have negative feelings
toward being in charge of a group and following
rules whilst employers, on the other hand,
happen to have an especially strong interest in
students who are just the opposite and like to be
in charge of a group and follow rules.
Employers’ preference for such students is
expected given that mass production involves a

large number of employees who require
supervision.
(ii) Relatively Large Gap Analysis

Table 5 summarizes the items in the

guestionnaire that show a relatively large gap

students embrace can be diametrically opposed. between student lifestyle and employers’
This is particularly true of three areas of expectations thereof.
Table 5 - Relatively Large Gap

Questionares Status N Mezn Std. Deviztion Gap
1. & soudexit who is often inerested in theones employ 20 315 0.714
1. | am often interested in theories student 200 271 0.706] 0.4
2. A student who likes outrageous pegple and things

employ 200 120 0683
2.1 like outragenus pedple and thirgs student 20 185 087 05
4, A student who loves © make things which ke or
she can wse everplay employ 200 300 0.927
4.1 love to make things [ can use everyday student 200 247 1.022] 05
12, & student who thinks the federal goverrment
| should enoourase nraers innublic schoals employ L] 311 0,621
12, The federal goverremt should encovrage prajers
mpublic school student Ll 259 0089 052
2. A studert who must admit thar his or ber
Interests are sopmewhat parpow and lmited employ R 183 0.871
2, I must admit that my interests are somewhat
rarrow and limited student 20 235 084 04
2. A student who likes maling things of wood,
metal or other swhmaterial employ il 274 0863
25, T like makarg thirgs of wood, metal, or other swh
material student 20 211 1.438] 063
&, L studert who Likes s or fer life © be prety
much the same from weelk to week employ am 1.76 0.842
. I ke my life © be pretty much te same fom
week toweek student 20 229 04979 05
3. A student who does things acourately employ 20 370 0567
.1 am thepersonwho do thirgs acwrately student a0 308 0.806] 064
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As the items listed in Table 5 indicates, a
number of tendencies among students have
emerged, somewhat running counter to
employers’ expectations to a lesser degree,
however, than in the previous section:

- Q 1: There is a moderate tendency among

students to be occasionally interested in theories.

Yet, employers favor students with a strong
interest in theories.

- Q 2: There is a strong negativity among
students resulting in their liking outrageous
people and things. Employers, however, are
adverse to students with such a proclivity.

- Q 4: There is a moderate tendency among
students to love making things which they can
use everyday. Employers strongly favor students
with such an inclination.

- Q 12: There is a moderate tendency among
students to embrace the idea that public school
should encourage students to pray at school.
Employers, however, have a preference for
students so inclined.

- Q 22: There is a moderate tendency among
students to have somewhat narrow and limited
interests. Employers show negativity toward
students exhibiting such a propensity.

- Q 23: There is a negative tendency among
students to want to make things out of wood,
metal or other materials. Employers, on the
other hand, relatively favor students with a

disposition for making such things.
- Q 35: There is a relatively negative tendency
among students to like their lives to be pretty
much the same from week to week. Employers,
on the other hand, have a negative impression of
students so disposed.
- Q 36: There is a strong positive tendency
among students to try to do things accurately.
Employers rank students keen on accuracy as
their second highest favorites.
- Relatively Large Gap Summary

Students are not very enthusiastic about
theories and tend to have relatively narrow and
limited interests in spite of the fact that they
dislike everyday life to be pretty much the same.
This is somewhat of a contradiction since
having more interests would make their daily
lives less of a dreary routine. These are not traits
which employers particularly favor. They prefer
students who like to make things and do things
accurately. One way to account for these
preferences is that making things and doing
things accurately are some of the main traits
needed in production-oriented societies.

(iii) Relatively Small Gap Analysis

As indicated in Table 6, for some of the items
in the questionnaire, the gap between student
lifestyle and employers’ expectations s
relatively small. These items include:

Table 6 - Relatively Small Gap

Questionsires Status M hean Sid. Devistion Gap
3. A student who likes a lot of vanety m his or ber
11 amploy 200 3.14 07383
3. [ love to make things I can wse everyday student 200 3.37 0717| 023
5. 4 studert who follows the latest trends ard
fashiore employ 200 252 0,851
5. I follow the latest trends ard fashoiore studert 200 277 0819) 028
T. & student who likes © lzarn about art, cudture and
hastory employ 200 201 0.524
7. 1 like to learn about art, culture and history |student 20 281 0846 0.10
8. 4 shudent who often craves excitement employ 200 281 0.865
3. I often crave edtement studert 200 208 0770 048
13, A student who thinks ke or she has more aholity
than most pemle employ 200 233 0.852
13. 1 have mcre ability than most pegple studert 200 250 0,802 018
14. A student who corsiders hamself or herself an
lintellectual employ 200 222 0.579
14 1 consider myself an intellectual student 200 236 0935 014
15, A studert who admits that ke o she likss ©
|shuonr off &mploy 200 275 0,207
15, I must admit thar I like to show off studert 200 240 0728 0%
16, & studert who likes trng new things employ 200 329 0,704
16. I like trving rew things studert 20 300 0858 0.20
19, & studenr who hkes to lead others employ 200 270 0,963
19. I like to lead others stude it 200 252 0637| 013
21. A student who likes a lot of excitemnent in his or
her life employ 200 2491 0.922
21, 1 like a lot of excitement in my life student 200 314 0586 023
26, A studert who thinks success in life ies in the
|satisfaction of the familv employ a0 267 0.945
26, Success W lfe liss m the sabsfarbon of the
family stude it 200 278 o7as| o011
29 4 studert who makes thirgs with their hands employ 200 3.27 0.828
29 1 like to make thins with my hands studert 200 213 0725 014
31. & student who likes doirg things that are rew

\ff=Tent employ 200 207 0,821
31. I like doing things that are new and different studert 200 203 0776 014
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Table 6 points out to a number of tendencies
among students which are somehow in keeping
with employers’ expectations. They include:

- Q 3: There is a strong tendency among
students to love making things they use
everyday; a tendency which employees strongly
favor.

- Q 5: There is a moderately strong tendency
among students to follow the latest trends and
fashions. Employers have moderate feelings
toward students so inclined.

- Q 7: There is a relatively strong tendency
among students to enjoy learning about art,
culture and history and employers have positive
feelings toward such students.

- Q 8: There is a relatively strong tendency
among students to crave for excitement.
Employers also have positive feelings toward
student with such a propensity.

- Q 13: There is a moderate tendency among
students to see themselves as superior to other
students in various aspects. Employers have
moderate feelings toward students exhibiting
such a sense of superiority. They prefer more
humble ones.

- Q 14: There is a relatively weak tendency
among students to regard themselves as
intelligent. This is not a trait especially favored
by employers who have moderate feelings
toward students so disposed.

- Q 15: There is a moderate tendency among
students to like to show off which coincides
with the moderate impression employers have
about such students.

- Q 16: There is a moderately strong tendency
among students to like trying new things, an
attitude which employers also favor.

- Q 19: There is a moderate tendency among
students to enjoy leading others. Employers
relatively favor students who are prone to lead
others.

- Q 21: There is a strong tendency among
students to want their lives to be exciting.
Employers also see students so inclined in a
favorable light.

- Q 26: There is a positive tendency among
students to measure success in life in terms of
family satisfaction. Employers have positive
feeling toward students perceiving success in
such terms.

- Q 29: There is a strong tendency among
students to make things with their hands.
Employers also happen to have a preference for
students with such an inclination.

- Q 31: There is a relatively strong tendency
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among students to like doing things that are new
and different. Employers also tend to prefer
students inclined just to do that.
- Relatively Small Gap Summary

Four key words can be used to summarize the
relatively weak gap: excitement, superiority,
family and making things.
- As Q8 and Q21 indicate, students in Thailand
tend to favor excitement. They like everything
that bring excitement to their lives, be it new
trends, fashion, or trying new things (Q16, Q21
and Q31). Employers see such students in a
favorable light because excitement in life is
likely to generate creativity with regard to both
production and services.
- As to superiority, the second element of the
relatively weak gap, students have moderate to
relatively weak impression of their superiority
in terms of ability, intelligence and leadership
while employers have moderately positive
impression of such attributes among those
inclined take leadership roles, safe for
intelligence. Regarding the latter, they have a
negative impression of students who believe
their intellectual ability make them superior to
others (Q13, Q14 and Q19). Thailand is a
high-context culture (Hofstede, 1991). Feelings
and thoughts are not explicitly expressed and it
is important for employees to work in a
harmonized atmosphere (Ibid). In a low-context
culture, on the contrary, where feelings and
thoughts are expressed in words it is important
to show one’s abilities and opinions. This is the
case in society like the USA as mentioned by
Edward T. Hall (Hall, 1976).
- Also, there is relatively positive tendency for
students to give much importance to their
families, something which employers favor
(Q26) because big families are important in
Thailand as opposed to families in developed
countries. In Thailand, it is quite common to
find medium-small sized businesses run by the
family; hence the importance given to relations
within the family relations and to the family in
the Thai society.
- Students love to make things with their hands
even though they dislike mechanical things (See
Q10, Q17 and Q32). Employers favor students
who love to make things by hands (Q3 and Q29).
Students’ fondness for making things with their
hands can also be related to their positive
feeling toward art, culture and history and is
consistent with employers’ preference for
students exhibiting such interests (Q7). That
employers favor such students may be



accounted by the importance of handcrafts to
local economies in Thailand. Thai people know
how important tourists are and with handcrafts
being one of the most important souvenirs
people can buy in Thailand, there is much
interest in maintaining craft traditions.

(iv) Small Gap Analysis

As Table 7 indicates, some items in the
questionnaire show much convergence between
student lifestyle and employers’ expectations;
hence the small gap.

Table 7 - Small Gap

Questionaires Status N hzzn Std. Dendstion G ap
11. & student who dresses more fashionahly than
mest pamle employ 200 245 0855
11. I dress more fashionably than most pemle stu dent 200 223 0£23) 008
18, A student wiko Lkes t dress m the latest
faskiores amploy 200 257 0a77
181 ke todress i the latest fashions student 200 257 0&24 00
24 A student who wants © be considersd
tashicrahle emplay 200 228 0000
T wr, stu dent 200 223 0865 003
25. 4 student wio thinks success in life lies in the
avomplishment of ssmethivg employ 20 252 0.002
25, Sweess n Ufe liss m the acomplbishment o
acmething stu dent 200 251 1001 D0&
27, A student wko likes the challenge of doing
somethine he or she has never done before employ = 310 Q.709
27. 1 like the challenge of doing something 1 lave
rever dore before stu dent 200 303 0850 007
26. & student who likes © learn about things even if
Ye or she may never make use to them. employ 200 2 06 Std. Deviation
26. [ ke 1 lean abog things even If they may
rever be of use to me stu dent 200 290 074956 006
304 studemt who Bs always lookang for a thrill employ 20 321 0.747
30. I am always looking for the thrill lstu dent 200 AL QEGS 000
33 A student who wants © get high poatons m
| wior lang only ore company employ 200 227 1257
35 1 want © get high posidors In working only ore
CONPATyY stu dent 200 224 noes| ooz
34, A student who wants o get high posinoars
| worlane in bis or her own conpany employ 200 230 1.003
34 I want © get high positiors working in my om
COMNATTY stu dent 200 202 oo24| 002

The tendencies among students which are in
keeping with employers’ expectations include:
- Q 11: There is a relatively weak tendency
among students to dress more fashionably than
most people. This is in line with the perception
of employers also show moderate feeling
toward students inclined to do so.
- Q 18: There is a moderate tendency among
students that to like to be dressed in the latest
fashion and employers also show a moderate
appreciation for students so disposed.
- Q 24: There is a moderate tendency among
students to want to be considered fashionable.
Employers also show a moderate interest in
students with such aspirations.
- Q 25: There is a moderate tendency among
students to see success in life measured in terms
of accomplishment and employers also have
equally moderate feelings toward students
envisioning life in such terms.
- Q 27: There is a relatively strong tendency
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among students to want to be challenged doing
something they have never done before. This is
consistent with the ideal image of student by
employers, who equally tend to favor such
students.

- Q 28: There is a relatively strong tendency
among students to like to learn things even if
they will never make use of them. Employers
also see such students in a favorable light.

- Q 30: There is a strong tendency among
students to be looking for thrills. Employers
favor students with such a proclivity.

- Q 33: There is a relatively negative tendency
among students to pursue high positions when
working for a company. Employers also have
negative feelings toward students engaged in
such pursuits.

- Q 34: There is a positive tendency among
students to pursue high positions as part of
working for their own companies. In this case,
unlike Q33, employers feel positive about



students with such pursuits in mind.
- Small Gap Summary

Four words capture the essence of the weak
gap category: fashion, challenge, thrill, and
independence. Students in Thailand have a
moderate to relatively negative tendency to be
fashionable (Q11, Q18 and Q24) and employers
also have moderate feeling to the students as
such. In a production-oriented society such as
Thailand, people are asked to keep doing the
same thing for mass production like robots and
noticeable fashion, that is standing out, not
‘looking standardized,’ is regarded as resistance
to society, as some sort of rebellion.

As to challenges and thrills, there is relatively
high tendency among students to challenge new
things and seek thrill (Q25, Q27 and Q28). The
reason employers tend to favor students with
such an attitude is that those challenges lead to
the innovation and thrill is the reward for
challenges. The fact that the tendency among
students to favor independence is also embraced
by employers reflects the tendency which we
can see in all over the world.

Conclusion

From the survey it appears that, although
students from this one university in Thailand
have a tendency to love to make things with
their hands, they tend at the same time not to be
interested in mechanical things or in theories
and have relatively narrow and limited interests.
Furthermore, students in Thailand tend to think
that they no ability or intelligence. At the same
time, employers are also not favorably disposed
toward students who think they are able or
intelligent and feel superior as a result.
Therefore, it is recommended that students
should not look at ability or intelligence as
reason to feel superior as in the context of a
company this may cause conflicts, generate
resentment or come into the way of harmonious
relationships.

This sample of employers in Thailand seems
to favor students who are fond of mechanical
things and strongly favor students who are
theoretical and have wide interests. They also
prefer students who like to be in charge of a
group and strictly follow rules. On the contrary,
employers have to better value students who are
weak in mechanical things and provide them
with more opportunities to learn such skills. It
may just be a matter of changing the way

students are taught, which may act as a deterrent.
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They should be given a chance to learn in a
different and corporation should be specific as
to what skills they look for and partake in the
learning process.

Since this sample of students in Thailand like
neither to be in charge of a group nor to strictly
follow the rules, employers have to provide
opportunities for new employees to learn
cooperative manner and set up, for example,
training sessions.

From this research, it is possible that
universities can help to fill the gap between
students and corporations. One of the
alternatives is to offer more courses which focus
on technology even if the students’ majors are
not technology-related. Companies could also
give students opportunities to learn more about
technology through internships for half a year
for example. Students could also learn how to
work in a group through this opportunity and
get credit from it at the same time.

In Thailand, bridging the gap between
students and companies’ expectations also
means becoming a more productive and more
affluent society. If companies in Thailand
become more technologically advanced, keep
developing, and expand beyond the boundaries
of the kingdom, they will create more
opportunities for employees to work and thus
stay abroad for a year or longer, which, as the
survey indicates would be a dream comes true
for many students.
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pendix1. Questions to students

. I am often interested in theories

. I like outrageous people and things

. I like a lot of variety in my life

. I love to make things I can use every day

. I follow the latest trends and fashions

. I like being in charge of group

. I like to learn about art, culture and history

. I often crave excitement
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. I am really interested in only a few things

. I would rather make something than buy it
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. I dress more fashionably than most people

—
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. The federal government should encourage prayers in public schools

13.

I have more ability than most people

14.

I consider myself an intellectual

15.

I must admit that I like to show off

16.

I like trying new things

17.

I am interested in how mechanical things, such as engines, work

18.

I like to dress in the latest fashions

19.

I like to lead others

20.

I would like to spend a year or more in a foreign country

21.

I like a lot of excitement in my life

22.

I must admit that my interests are somewhat narrow and limited

23.

I like making things of wood, metal, or other such material

24.

I want to be considered fashionable

25.

Success in life lies in the accomplishment of something

26.

Success in life lies in the satisfaction of the family

27.

I like the challenge of doing something I have never done before

28.

I like to learn about things even if they may never be of use to me.

29.

I like to make things with my hands

30.

I am always looking for a thrill

31.

I like doing things that are new and different

32.

I like to look through hardware or automotive stores

33.

I want to get high positions in working only one company

34.

I want to get high positions working in my own company

35.

I like my life to be pretty much the same from week to week

36.

I am the person who do things accurately

37.

I am the person who keep tidy

38.

I respect senior person

39.

I strictly follow the rules
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Appendix2. Questions to employees

. I am often interested in theories

. I like outrageous people and things

. I like a lot of variety in my life

. I love to make things I can use every day

. I follow the latest trends and fashions

. I like being in charge of group

. I like to learn about art, culture and history

. I often crave excitement
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. I am really interested in only a few things

10. I would rather make something than buy it

11. I dress more fashionably than most people

12. The federal government should encourage prayers in public
schools

13. I have more ability than most people

14. I consider myself an intellectual

15. I must admit that I like to show off

16. I like trying new things

17. I am interested in how mechanical things, such as engines,
work

18. I like to dress in the latest fashions

19. I like to lead others

20. I would like to spend a year or more in a foreign country

21. I like a lot of excitement in my life

22. T must admit that my interests are somewhat narrow and
limited

23. I like making things of wood, metal, or other such material

24. 1 want to be considered fashionable

25. Success in life lies in the accomplishment of something

26. Success in life lies in the satisfaction of the family

27. 1 like the challenge of doing something I have never done
before

28. I like to learn about things even if they may never be of use to
me.

29. I like to make things with my hands

30. I am always looking for a thrill

31. I like doing things that are new and different

32. 1 like to look through hardware or automotive stores

33. I want to get high positions in working only one company

34. 1 want to get high positions working in my own company

35. I like my life to be pretty much the same from week to week

36. I am the person who do things accurately

37. 1 am the person who keep tidy

38. I respect senior person

39. I strictly follow the rules
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